WOO HING BROTHERS (M) BERHAD (3010-D)


(Special Administrators Appointed)


Notes: 

Quarterly Report 30 June 2002

1. Accounting Policies
The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the quarterly financial statements as compared with the most recent annual audited financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2001 and the accounting policies comply with approved accounting standards of the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB).

2. Exceptional Items
There were no exceptional items during the financial period under review.  

3. Extraordinary Items
There were no extraordinary items during the financial period under review.

4. Taxation
There was no provision for taxation during the financial period under review.

5. Sale of Investments and/or Properties
There were no sales of investments or properties during the financial period under review.

6. Quoted Investments
There were no purchases or sale of quoted securities during the financial period under review. 

7. Changes In Composition of  The Group
There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the financial period under review.

8. Corporate Proposals
The Company and Tema Anggun Sdn Bhd (“TA”) have executed a Sale of Business Agreement (“SBA”) on 31 May 2002 for the disposal of the Company’s core business in the retailing or wholesaling of watches and 51% shareholding in Philippe Charriol (M) Sdn Bhd for a total purchase consideration of RM5 million.  TA is a Company nominated by Premier Freeway Sdn Bhd who has been identified as the successful party to acquire the said business and certain properties of the Company.  The SBA is conditional upon amongst others the approval of the Special Administrators’ (“SAs”) Proposal by Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad, secured creditors, the listing and other relevant authorities.  Pending the completion of the above sale, the SAs and TA have also executed a Management Agreement (“MA”) to appoint TA as the Manager to manage the said business.  

The Company and Kamdar Sdn Bhd executed a Supplemental Agreement on 6 August 2002 to revise certain terms and conditions of the Principal Agreement dated 9 May 2002.  

The Company executed the Sale and Purchase Agreements (“SPAs”) with Reward Empire Sdn Bhd (“RE”) and Orbit Master Sdn Bhd (“OM”) on 6 August 2002 for the sale of four properties located at Sungei Wang Plaza, Kuala Lumpur Plaza, Changkat Bukit Bintang and Bangsar Baru in Kuala Lumpur. RE is the purchaser for properties located at Sungei Wang Plaza and Bangsar Baru whilst OM is the purchaser for properties located at Kuala Lumpur Plaza and Changkat Bukit Bintang.  The purchase consideration for the properties amounts to RM13 million.  RE and OM are the companies nominated by Premier Freeway Sdn Bhd, which was the successful party in the recent expressions of interest exercise.   The SPAs are conditional upon amongst others the approval of the Special Administrators’ Proposal by Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad, secured creditors, the listing and other relevant authorities.  The above conditions are to be fulfilled on or before 28 February 2003, failing which the SPAs shall lapse.

9. Changes in Share Capital and Debt
There was no issuance and repayment of debt nor any issuance of equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the period under review.

10. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities 

The Group borrowings and debt securities as at the end of the second quarter are as follow:

	
	As at
	As at

	
	30.06.2002
	30.06.2001

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	

	Bank overdraft – secured
	29,159
	26,658

	Bank overdraft – unsecured
	12,378
	11,431

	Term loan – secured
	36,978
	32,366

	Revolving credit – unsecured
	45,842
	41,964

	
	
	

	
	124,357
	112,419

	
	
	

	Amount payable within 12 months
	124,357
	112,419

	Amount payable after 12 months
	-
	-


All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

11. Contingent Liabilities
There are no contingent liabilities as at the date of this announcement.

12. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this announcement.

13. Material Litigation
There are demands for settlement actions from the financial institutions stated in Note 10 above.  These are subject to twelve months moratorium period under Section 41 of the Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad Act, 1998 (“the Act”), which took effect from the appointment of the Special Administrators on 2 March 2000 and subsequently extended to 1 March 2002.  The said moratorium has been further extended to 1 March 2003 pursuant to Section 41(3) of the Act.

14. Segment Reporting
	By Industry
	Turnover

(‘000)
	Profit/(Loss)

(‘000)
	Total Assets Employed

(‘000)

	
	
	
	

	Watch
	10,274
	579
	30,589

	Gold
	234
	(310)
	1,242

	Others
	-
	-
	4

	
	10,508
	269
	31,835

	
	
	
	

	Share of Associated Co.
	
	
	

	Net Interest Expenses
	
	(5,140)
	-

	Amortisation of goodwill on consolidation
	
	-
	-

	
	
	(4,871)
	31,835


No geographical segmental analysis is presented as the Group operates principally in Malaysia.

15. Material Changes In The Quarterly Results As Compared With The Preceding Quarter  
For the current quarter, Group revenue amounted to RM6.2 million, resulting in a loss before taxation of RM2.5 million as compared to the preceding quarter's revenue of RM4.3 million and loss before taxation of RM2.3 million.  

The significant increase in group revenue for the current quarter is primarily attributable to a conditional sale of stocks worth RM3.5 million to TA.  As disclosed in Note 8, TA was appointed to manage the Company’s watch retail business from 1 June 2002 pending the completion of the sale and purchase of the business and the Company’s assets.  

16. Review of Performance
For the current quarter, the Group’s turnover amounted to RM6.2 million, which resulted in a loss before taxation of RM2.5 million. In the same period last year, the Group’s turnover amounted to RM3.6 million, which resulted in a loss before taxation of RM3 million. 

Besides the matter highlighted in Note 8 and 15 above, the results of the operations for the current financial year to date of the Group and the Company have not been substantially affected by any item, transaction or event of a material and unusual nature.

17. Events Subsequent to the End of the Period 

Besides the matter highlighted in Note 8 and 15 above, there are no other material events subsequent to the end of the period that will affect the financial results of the financial period under review.  

18. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors 

The business operations of the Group were not materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors during the financial period under review.

19. Current Year’s Prospects
As disclosed in Note 8 and 15 above, effective from 1 June 2002 while TA manages the watch retail business of the Company pending approval from the relevant authorities on the sale of business. 

20. Profit Guarantee
There was no profit forecast or profit guarantee made during the financial period under review.

21. Dividend
The Directors do not recommend any payment of dividends for the financial period under review.

22. Appointment of The Special Administrators   
On 2nd March 2000, Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad appointed Mr. Heng Ji Keng and Mr. Kelvin Edward Flynn as the Special Administrators for Woo Hing Brothers (Malaya) Bhd pursuant to Section 24 of the Act.  On 10 October 2001, Pengurusan Danaharta Nasional Berhad appointed Mr. Bradley Dean Norman to replace Mr. Kelvin Edward Flynn as the Special Administrators for Woo Hing Brothers (Malaya) Bhd pursuant to Section 24 of the Act.  With the appointment, the Special Administrators have assumed full control of the Company’s affairs and assets. 

The twelve (12) months debt moratorium period, which took effect from the date of appointment of the Special Administrators on 2 March 2000 and subsequently extended to 1 March 2002.  The moratorium has been extended for a further period to 1 March 2003 pursuant to Section 41(3) of the Act.

By Order of the Special Administrators
MARGARET PELLY

Secretary 




Dated : 29 May 2002

PAGE  
6

